monitored through the development of future rolling cash flow forecasts.

Primary responsibility for identification and control of financial risks rests with the Board. The Board reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of the risks identified below.

Market risk
Foreign currency risk
The company is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk as its operations are based in Australia, with no major
suppliers subject to foreign exchange rates.

Price risk
The company is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk
The company has a policy of minimising its exposure to interest payable on debt. The company has no debt that requires
the payment of interest.

At reporting date, the company had $15,912,660 (30 June 2023: $9,289,156) in cash and cash equivalents exposed to
interest rate risk. The company’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to cash and short-term deposits.

At reporting date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, net loss
and retained earnings would have been affected as follows:

 Net loss Equity
 Higher / (lower) Higher / (lower)
   2024   2023   2024   2023
   $   $   $   $
+0.5% (50 basis points) 79,563 46,446 79,563 46,446

-0.5% (50 basis points) (79,563) (46,446) (79,563) (46,446)

The movements are due to higher / lower interest revenue from cash balances.

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
company. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount,
net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the
financial statements. The company does not hold any collateral.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is managed through the company’s objective to maintain adequate funding to meet its needs, currently